
 
    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Monday, 4 January 2021 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 12 January 
2021 at 1.00 pm by Conference Call.  Access details will be sent to Members separately.  
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council's website on its YouTube 
Channel. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13 

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 

remotely. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group 

 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell 
 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

Liberal Democrat Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Ross Shipman 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
 

 
Please notify the Senior Governance Officer, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 8 
January 2021 at the latest. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting   
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 15 December 2020      
 

4   NED  20/00484/FL - Ashover Hay  (Pages 5 - 21) 
 

 Proposed building for tractor, implements and log store (Amended Plans) 
(Amended Title) at Barn adjacent Walnut Barn. Ashover Hay 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 4(a)  Speakers on  NED 20/00484/FL - Ashover Hay   
  

TO FOLLOW 
 

5   NED 19/00907/OL - Calow  (Pages 22 - 31) 
 

 Application to remove condition 4 (affordable housing) of planning application 
14/01236/OL (Major Development) on land adjacent the West Side Of 40, Church 
Meadows, Calow 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 5(a)  Speakers on Application NED 19/00907/OL - Calow   
  

TO FOLLOW 
 

6   NED 20/00535/FL - Stretton  (Pages 32 - 45) 
 

 Siting of 43 holiday lodges together with the development of ancillary 
infrastructure and landscape (Major Development) at Ainmoor Grange Caravan 
and Camping Park, Mickley Lane, Stretton 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 6(a)  Speakers on Application NED 20/00535/FL - Stretton   
  

TO FOLLOW 

Page 3



 

 
7   NED 20/00978/OL - Renishaw  (Pages 46 - 60) 

 
 Application to construct 4 bungalows (outline application with all matters reserved 

except for access) on land at Adjacent 105,Hague Lane, Renishaw 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 7(a)  Speakers on Application  NED 20/00978/OL - Renishaw   
  

TO FOLLOW 
 

8   Late Representations - Summary Update Report   
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

9   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

10   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Jayne Barry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Carol Huckerby Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor Barry Lewis (Spoke as a Ward Member on Application NED 
20/00409/ Wingerworth)  
 
Also Present: 
 
R Purcell Assistant Director - Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Lockett Planning Officer 
Cartwright Senior Planning Officer 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
N Calver Governance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
PLA/
56/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies for absence. Councillor J Ridgway noted that she would 
be leaving the meeting at 3pm. 
 

PLA/
57/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Reader declared an interest in Item 4a NED/20/00221/FL - Clay Cross 
in that she intended to speak on the application in her capacity as a Ward 
Councillor. She confirmed that following any questions from Members she would 
then take no further part in the committee’s deliberations on this application. 
 

PLA/
58/2
0-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 November 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PLA/
59/2
0-
21a 

NED/20/00221/FL - Clay Cross 
 
The Planning Manager (Development Management) presented the report and 
drew Members attention to the late updates report and the report from the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Applicant’s Ecologist. The application was being considered by the Committee at 
the request of Councillor T Reader due to possible concerns around flooding at 
Press Brook, highway safety and impact on services such as local schools and 
GP practices, in addition to the possible impact on historical mine works and a 
possible impact on wildlife. Representations were heard in objection from Ward 
Councillor T Reader, Mandy Bingham, Fenella Jones, Richard Bargh and Richard 
Eden. Representations were heard in support of the application from the 
Applicant’s Agent, Darren Abbott (DLP Consultants). 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. The application 
was discussed in length, including concerns over flooding on the site and the 
potential impact on other nearby sites, as well as the number of dwellings in the 
proposed application in relation to the emerging Local Plan. Officers noted that 
Flood Risk Assessments which had been submitted by both the Applicant and the 
Derbyshire Flood Team (as the lead Local Flood Authority and statutory 
consultee) were deemed acceptable and that the number of dwellings in the Local 
Plan is indicative and not a maximum number in relation to the site in question. 
Members also considered implications around air pollution and drainage.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the application be approved in line with Officer Recommendations, 
subject to final completion o
[...]
09/RM - Wingerworth 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that this was a reserved matters application 
and that the access point and number of dwellings had already been determined 
at appeal by the inspectorate and should not be discussed as part of this 
application. 
 
The Planning Manager (Development Management) presented the report and 
drew Members attention to the late updates report (including a letter from the 
Agent) and the fact that no objection to the scheme had been received from 
Yorkshire Water. Representations were heard in objection from Ward Councillor 
Barry Lewis, and Tony Carter. Representations were heard in support of the 
application from the Applicant’s Agent, Paul Hill (RPS Group). 

Page 19



 

 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. Officers 
confirmed that there were a number of outstanding matters still to be agreed in 
consultation with the Council on ecological enhancements and appropriate 
engineering solutions regarding surface water, and that the client’s ongoing 
commitment to provide 40% affordable housing should provide reassurance to 
Members on the application. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Reserved Matters application be approved in line with Officer 
Recommendations, with an additional condition to require the submitted tree 
protection measures to be implemented before development starts and be 
retained as such thereafter.   
  
(b) That determination of the final conditions for approval be delegated to the 
Planning Manager (Development). 
 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the amended plans, add in plan details, unless otherwise specifically 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority or otherwise required by 
any other condition in this decision notice. 
 

2. Within 28 days of the development, hereby approved commencing, 
species specifications (including the manufacturer, range and colour 
details where applicable) or samples of the walling and roofing materials 
to be used, shall be made available on site for inspection, and 
subsequent written approval, by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
3. Notwithstanding any submitted details, within 28 days of the development 

hereby approved commencing details of the proposed attenuation basin, 
its means of construction and its contours, depths and extent, along with 
the landscaping of the basin and adjoining land and the provision of any 
other structures/features incorporated into it, along with a timetable for 
implementation, shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The attenuation basin and all/any associated 
landscaping shall then be implemented as agreed and be retained as 
such thereafter. 

 
4. Prior to the occupation of the 175th house, hereby approved, the agreed 

scheme of boundary treatments shall be implemented in full. Once 
implemented the agreed scheme shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 
PLA/
61/2
0-21 

NED/20/00795/FL - Darley Moor 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew Members attention to the late 
updates report. She noted that this was a retrospective application to vary the 
approved conditions. Representations were heard in objection from Keith Moore. 
 

Page 20



 

Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers, and were 
reminded to consider only the application in front of them and not in comparison 
to that which has been previously approved. The application was discussed in 
length, including the size and character of the building. Following the discussion, 
Councillor M Foster moved a motion to refuse the application contrary to Officer’s 
recommendations in that the application is considered unacceptable as by reason 
of its size, scale and height it would fail to respect the character and beauty of the 
countryside, protect or enhance the natural environment and be a prominent 
intrusion. As such, it would fail to comply with policies GS6 and BE1 of the North 
East Derbyshire Local Plan, policies SS9 and SDC3 of the North East Derbyshire 
Local Plan (2014-2034) Publication Draft, polices AP2 and AP13 of the Ashover 
Neighbourhood Plan and the policies contained in the National Planning Policy 
framework when read as a whole. This was seconded by Councillor Shipman. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the application be refused, contrary to Officer Recommendations, for the 
reasons detailed above with the final wording delegated to the Planning Manager 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee 
 

PLA/
62/2
0-21 

NED/20/00921/FLH - Ashover 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew Members attention to the late 
updates report. She noted that officers could not take responsibility for the photos 
which had been submitted by objectors and were shown during the speaker’s 
submissions. Representations were heard in objection from Councillor Chris Miller 
(Ashover Parish Council), Mike Thomas, Sheila Kirby and Mrs J H Hardwick. 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant, Mike 
Weightman.  
 
The application was discussed in length, including concerns regarding the impact 
on windows of neighbouring properties and the noise of the development. 
Members debated the conditions that could be added to the application to 
improve screening to neighbouring properties as well as conditioning the area of 
useable patio to reflect what has been previously approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the application be approved in line with Officer Recommendations, 
subject to the revised conditions as follows: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details shown on drawing “Proposed Detached Garage Details Rev A” dated Nov 
2020 and received on 26th Nov 2020 unless otherwise agreed through a formal 
submission under the non-material minor ame
[...]
to the first use of the patio terrace/roof garden, as shown on the approved 
plans, as such, a scheme of all proposed external lighting for the patio 
terrace/roof garden shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Subsequently only the external lighting so approved shall be 
installed/erected/placed within those areas and no other external lighting of any 
kind shall be installed/erected/placed within or on the patio terrace/roof garden. 
 
(b) That determination of the final conditions for approval be delegated to the 
Planning Manager (Development) in consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 
 

(i)   The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

 
(ii)   The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the details shown on drawing Proposed Detached Garage Details rev 
A received 26/11/2020; unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a 
formal submission under the Non Material Amendment procedures 

 
Reason: for clarity and avoidance of doubt 

 
(iii)   Before the first use of the garage hereby approved, the hedge on the 

eastern boundary with Chapel Hill shall be replanted where necessary 
and kept at a minimum height of 1.5m above the wall (on the road side) in 
perpetuity. 

 

Page 22



 

Reason: To maintain the privacy and amenity of neighbours in 
accordance with policy H5 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan 
 

(iv)   Before the first use of the garage hereby approved, the metal fence 
shown on the attached plans and located 2m back from the southern 
elevation of the garage shall be installed. This fence will be maintained in 
perpetuity and will prevent the 2m wide strip from being used for any 
other purpose than maintenance.  

 
           Reason: To maintain the privacy and amenity of neighbours in 

accordance with policy H5 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan 
 

(v) The garage hereby approved shall be used solely for domestic purposes 
and shall not be used for any trade or business. 

 
(vi) For the avoidance of doubt and to avoid the establishment of a commercial 

activity in an unsuitable location in accordance with Policies E8 of the 
North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 
 

(vii) The garage hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than 
for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as 
Clover Lea and shall not be severed from the main house as a separate 
dwelling. 

 
Reason: Insufficient amenity space is available to serve a further 
independent residential unit; in accordance with Policies H2 and H12 of the 
North East Derbyshire Local Plan 

 
Informatives  
  
In accordance with the provisions of Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning 
Act which came into force 1st October 2009, any amendments to the approved plans 
will require either a formal application for a non-material amendment (for which a fee 
of £34 would be required) or the submission of a full planning application for a 
revised scheme. Please discuss any proposed amendments with the Planning 
Officer. 

 
 

PLA/
63/2
0-21 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee gave details of those Planning Appeals which had been 
lodged and determined. Members heard that two appeals had been lodged, none 
had been allowed and that four had been dismissed. Members were asked to 
note that the fourth appeal which had been dismissed (Land Allocation Ltd – 
Approved by Committee decision) suggested that there was not a consistent 
process from inspectors which can make it difficult for Officers to give clear 
guidance to Members, and that in assessing large scale housing developments 
they would need to be quite clinical in evaluating the weight attached to different 
policies. The Planning Manager noted the possibility of getting independent 
advice on issues such as Highways safety in the future if Members deemed this 
was necessary. 
 

Page 23



 

RESOLVED -  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

PLA/
64/2
0-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency to consider. 
 

Page 24



 

 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 January 2021 

 
 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 20/00484/FL Application Expiry Date: 15/01/2021 
Application Type: Full application 

 
Proposal Description: Proposed building for tractor, implements and log store (Amended Plans) 

(Amended Title) 
At: 
 

Barn Adjacent Walnut Barn, Ashover Hay, Ashover 

For: Mr & Mrs J Bedford 
 

Third Party Reps: 
64 letters of 
objection & 1 
supporting  

 Parish: Ashover  

  Ward Name: Ashover 
 
Author of Report: Emily Cartwright Date of 

Report: 
Monday 21st December 
2020 

 

MAIN RECOMMENDATION:           CONDITIONALLY APPROVE 
 

 
Fig 1: Site Location Plan  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.0 Reason for Report 

1.1 Local ward member, Councillor Armitage has formally requested that the 
application be considered by members of planning committee due to the 
impact of the landscape. 

 
 
2.0 Proposal and Background 
 
 Site Description 

2.1 The application site relates to a field to the east of the Barn adjacent to Walnut 
Barn; an agricultural building which has planning consent to be converted into 
a dwelling (planning reference 20/0044/FL). 

 

2.2 The field forms part of a land holding amounting to approximately 2.5 acres/1 
hectare which also comprises of the adjacent field to the north which runs west 
to east from the orchard at Hay House down towards Stonerows Lane. 

 
2.3 The site is bounded by open fields to the east, an orchard to the north, a narrow 

county lane known as The Hay to the west, and a converted stone barn 
conversion known as Walnut Barn to the south. 

 
2.4 A Public Right of Way (PRoW 84) is located approximately 90m to the west of 

the site in an elevated position on the ridge of 
[...]
 a similar 
service provider. 
 
If any of the coal mining features are unexpectedly encountered during 
development, this should be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 
0345 762 6848.  Further information is available on the Coal Authority 
website at: www.gov.uk/coalauthority 

Page 80



 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
12 January 2021 

 
 

Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined  

 
Report No PM/14/20-21/AK of the Planning Manager – Development Management 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the appeals lodged and determined. 
 
1 Report Details 
 
 
1.1 Appeals Lodged 
 
 The following appeals have been lodged:- 
  
 Stenfold Resources Ltd – Outline application (all matters reserved) for the 

erection of one detached dwelling (affecting setting of a listed building) at Land 
Between Overton Lodge And Brookside Cottage, Fallgate, Milltown, Ashover 
(20/00166/OL) 

 
Planning Officer – Susan Wraith– Susan.Wraith@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 Glen Gent – Change of use of double garage to beauty salon at 11 Wellington 
Park, Shirland (20/00500/FL) 

 
Planning Officer – Susan Wraith– Susan.Wraith@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Susan.Wraith@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Susan.Wraith@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 
1.2 Appeals Allowed  
 
 The following appeal has been allowed:- 
 
 Mr & Mrs Kavanagh – Construction of detached 2 bed bungalow (revised 

scheme of 18/00685/FL)(Amended Plans) at 17 Green Lea, Dronfield 
Woodhouse (19/00988/FL) 

 
Means of Determination – Delegated 
 
Planning Officer’s Recommendation – Refuse 

 

Planning Officer – (AP) Adrian Kirkham – Adrian.Kirkham@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
1.3 Appeals Dismissed 
 
 The following appeal has been dismissed:- 
 
 Mr J Cash – Construction of detached two storey two bed dwelling (revised 

scheme of 18/00251/OL) at The Angel Inn , 127 Rotherham Road, Killamarsh 
(20/00182/FL) 

 
Means of Determination – Delegated 
 
Planning Officer’s Recommendation – Refuse 

 

Planning Officer – Colin Wilson – Colin.Wilson@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
   

 
1.4 Appeals Withdrawn  

 
 No appeals have been withdrawn. 
 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 N/a. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 N/a. 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/a. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 N/a. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 N/a. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 N/a. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 N/a. 
 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 

Page 83



8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 
 

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Katie Spelman 
 

 
01246 217172 

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 NED  20/00484/FL - Ashover Hay
	5 NED 19/00907/OL - Calow
	6 NED 20/00535/FL - Stretton
	7 NED 2

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman Councillor Heather Liggett 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
Cartwright Senior Planning Officer 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
65/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Huckerby who was substi tuted 
by Councillor Heather Liggett. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Jayne Barry and Councillor Peter Elliott. 
 

PLA/
66/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Heather Liggett declared an interest in Item 6. NED 20/00535/FL - 
Stretton in that she intended to speak on the application in her capacity as a 
Ward Councillor. She confirmed that following any questions from Members 
she would then take no further part in the committee’s deliberations on this 
application. 
 

PLA/
67/2
0-21 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 15 December 2020 were 
APPROVED as a correct record.  
 

PLA/
68/2
0-21 

NED/20/00484/FL - Ashover Hay 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew Members attention to the 
late updates report and comments from the Derbyshire Wildlife Trust. The 
Planning Manager confirmed that a preliminary ecological appraisal had 
neither been received nor requested from the applicant, as it was the view of 
Officers that to undertake such a survey for a small scale application would be 
neither appropriate nor proportionate and that any limited impact on ecology 
could be mitigated through conditions. 
 
Verbal representations were heard in objection from Councillor Mike Thomas 



2 

(Ashover Parish Council), Emma King, Andrew King, Martin Howe, Susan 
Howe, Eileen Bagshaw, Philip Wilson and Alison Sparks. Representations 
were heard in support of the application from the Applicant’s Agent, Ian 
Goodwin. 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. The 
application was discussed in length, including confirmation from the Legal 
Officer that it is not a requirement for a survey to be undertaken if Officers 
believe the development would not affect relevant species, and therefore it 
would not be unlawful not to have a survey. The Planning Manager confirmed 
that planning policies do not preclude development from taking place but 
rather, they are taken into account when assessing an application against the 
relevant policies. He also clarified that the current use of land is for keeping 
horses, however, any land may be used for agricultural purposes without the 
granting of planning permission and that the appearance of the land is not a 
determining factor. 
 
Following the discussion, Councillor Armitage moved a motion to refuse the 
application contrary to Officer’s recommendations in that the application is 
considered unacceptable as by reason of the proposed building’s location, 
scale, and design, and the consequent loss of, and impact on, dry stone walls 
it would have an adverse impact on the character and visual amenity of the 
area contrary to policies GS6, BE1, NE1 and NE2 of the North East 
Derbyshire Local Plan, policies SS9, SDC12, and SDC3 of the North East 
Derbyshire Local Plan (2014- 2034) Publication Draft, policies AP2, AP11, 
AP13 and AP16 of the Ashover Neighbourhood Plan and the policies of the 
National Planning Policy Framework when read as a whole. This was 
seconded by Councillor Foster. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the application be REFUSED, contrary to Officer Recommendations, for 
the reasons detailed above with the final wording delegated to the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 

PLA/
69/2
0-21 

NED/19/00907/OL - Calow 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report and drew Members attention to 
the late updates report and the S106 request from Chesterfield Hospital. He 
noted that as amended the proposal is now in line with the Council’s 
requirements and that the application is seeking to amend condition 4 of the 
currant extant permission on the site, and/or the inclusion of 20% affordable 
housing under a S106 agreement.  
 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Charles Dunn. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the application be APPROVED in line with Officer 

Recommendations, with the additional requirement as per the request of 
the Chesterfield Hospital to be included in the accompanying Section 106.   



3 

 
(b)  That determination of the final conditions for approval be delegated to 

the Planning Manager (Development). 
 

PLA/
70/2
0-21 

NED/20/00535/FL - Stretton 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report and drew Members attention to 
the late updates report. He noted that the application seeks assent for 40 
holiday lodges and provision of leisure facilities which, although contrary to 
the extant Local Plan, is in accordance with the publication Draft Local Plan 
and the NPPF. He noted that the Applicant is seeking to have no time limits 
on the length the caravans could be occupied but that Officers felt a condition 
restricting the length of occupancy is deemed appropriate to avoid year-long 
residency. The suggested condition was to limit occupation to 24 weeks in a 
52 week rolling period but it was noted that a stricter provision could be 
included that no person should occupy a lodge for more than a four weeks, for 
24 weeks in a 52 week period. 
 
Representations were heard in objection from Councillor Heather Liggett – 
Ward Member, who then left the virtual meeting room for the remainder of the 
discussion and the vote.  
 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Peter Griffiths. 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. The 
application was discussed in length. Following the discussion, Councillor 
Foster moved a motion to refuse by reason that the application is considered 
unacceptable as the provision of holiday lodges in this instance would be 
tantamount to the creation of new housing in an area where new housing 
would represent unsustainable development as there is no practical and 
reasonable way in which the occupation of the new units could be controlled. 
 
The provision of the lodges would have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and fail to protect and enhance the countryside in 
this location and any benefits of the scheme would not outweigh the harm 
caused. 
 
As such the proposal is contrary to policies GS6 E10, E11 and E12 of the 
North East Derbyshire Local Plan, policies SS9, WC6 and WC7 of the North 
East Derbyshire Local Plan (2014- 2034) Publication Draft (and as amended 
in Main Modifications) and the policies of the National Planning Policy 
Framework when read as a whole. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Armitage. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the application be REFUSED, contrary to Officer Recommendations, for 
the reasons detailed above with the final wording delegated to the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee.  
 



4 

PLA/
71/2
0-21 

NED/20/00978/OL - Renishaw 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report and drew Members attention to 
the late updates report. He noted that this was an outline application with all 
matters reserved except for access, at this stage. 
 
Representations were heard in objection from Samantha Farnsworth. 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Linda Trollope. 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. 
 
Councillor Shipman moved a motion to add an additional condition to require 
a 2 metre high fence (or similar) on the Southern, Western and Northern site 
boundaries. This was seconded by Councillor Armitage. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the application be APPROVED in line with Officer 
Recommendations with the additional condition stating that: 
 
Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling, hereby approved and constructed on 
the site, a 2 metre high fence, wall or similar, the details of which shall have first 
been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority,  
shall be constructed/erected on the site’s western, southern and northern 
boundaries. The approved means of enclosure shall then be retained as agreed 
thereafter.   
 
 
(b)  That determination of the final conditions for approval be delegated to 

the Planning Manager (Development). 
 

PLA/
72/2
0-21 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee gave details of those Planning Appeals which had 
been lodged and determined. Members heard that two appeals had been 
lodged, one had been allowed and that one had been dismissed.  
 
Appeals Lodged 
 
Stenfold Resources Ltd – Outline application (all matters reserved) for the 
erection of one detached dwelling (affecting setting of a listed building) at Land 
Between Overton Lodge And Brookside Cottage, Fallgate, Milltown, Ashover 
(20/00166/OL) 
 
Glen Gent – Change of use of double garage to beauty salon at 11 Wellington 
Park, Shirland (20/00500/FL) 
 
Appeal Allowed  
 
Mr & Mrs Kavanagh – Construction of detached 2 bed bungalow (revised scheme 
of 18/00685/FL)(Amended Plans) at 17 Green Lea, Dronfield Woodhouse 



5 

(19/00988/FL) 
 
Appeal Dismissed  
 
Mr J Cash – Construction of detached two storey two bed dwelling (revised 
scheme of 18/00251/OL) at The Angel Inn , 127 Rotherham Road, Killamarsh 
(20/00182/FL) 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee noted the report. 
 

PLA/
73/2
0-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency to consider. The Chairman noted that an 
officer would be providing training to the Committee regarding the work of the 
Highways Service and that if any Members had any specific training items or 
questions they wished to consider to please let her and Councillor Foster 
know. 
 


